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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

May 13, 2013 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Chair 

Rep. Val Hoyle, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Paul Holvey 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3309 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3510 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3513 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2387 – Work Session 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:08:26 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Garrett 
 
3:08:35 PM HB 3309 - Public Hearing 
3:08:44 PM Speaker Tina Kotek, House District 44 
3:08:49 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:09:26 PM Chair Garrett 
3:09:29 PM Speaker Kotek 
3:12:15 PM Chair Garrett 
3:12:18 PM Rep. Freeman, House District 2 
3:16:46 PM Chair Garrett 
3:17:25 PM Sen. Jackie Winters, Senate District 10 
3:22:37 PM Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
3:26:30 PM Sen. Winters 
3:26:32 PM Chair Garrett 
3:26:35 PM Rep. Kevin Cameron, House District 19 
3:28:40 PM Chair Garrett 
3:28:43 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:29:15 PM Rep. Clem 
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3:30:17 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:30:54 PM Rep. Berger 
3:31:30 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:31:42 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:32:46 PM Rep. Clem 
3:34:36 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:35:03 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:35:58 PM Rep. Clem 
3:37:08 PM Chair Garrett 
 
3:37:18 PM HB 3510 - Public Hearing 
3:37:22 PM Chair Garrett 
3:37:26 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Julie Parrish, House District 37 
3:50:34 PM Rep. Barnhart 
3:51:21 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:52:24 PM Chair Garrett 
3:52:27 PM Rep. Barnhart 
3:52:48 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:53:33 PM Rep. Barnhart 
3:53:35 PM Chair Garrett 
3:53:38 PM Rep. Holvey 
3:53:41 PM Chair Garrett 
 
3:53:50 PM HB 3309 - Public Hearing 
3:54:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: Dr. Brad Pierce, resident, Oregon 
3:56:13 PM Dan Leonard, President, Willamette Valley Physicians Health Authority 
4:01:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jeff Heatherington, President, Family Care Inc. 
4:07:03 PM Chair Garrett 
4:07:06 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:07:19 PM Leonard 
4:07:35 PM Chair Garrett 
4:08:06 PM {Exhibit} 4: Patty O'Sullivan, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health 

Systems 
4:17:38 PM Vice-Chair Hoyle 
4:19:48 PM O'Sullivan 
4:21:43 PM Vice-Chair Hoyle 
4:22:05 PM O'Sullivan 
4:22:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: Patrick Curran, CEO, Care Oregon 
4:25:16 PM {Exhibit} 6: John Hummel, State and Federal Policy Director, Oregon 

Primary Care Association 
4:27:02 PM Chair Garrett 
4:27:58 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:28:16 PM O'Sullivan 
4:29:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: Janet Meyer, CEO, Health Share Oregon 
4:31:43 PM Tammy Denny, Greater Oregon Behavioral Health Incorporated 
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4:33:29 PM Chair Garrett 
4:33:31 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:33:33 PM Denny 
4:33:43 PM Chair Garrett 
4:34:14 PM {Exhibit} 8: Ken Sherman, Chair, Salem Health 
4:40:32 PM Lane Shutterly, Board Member, Salem Health 
4:44:44 PM Bart McMullan, Board Member, Salem Health 
4:46:30 PM Chair Garrett 
4:47:10 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:47:48 PM Sherman 
4:49:19 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:50:31 PM McMullan 
4:51:14 PM Shutterly 
4:52:42 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:52:46 PM Chair Garrett 
4:53:12 PM Robin Henderson, Executive Director, Central Oregon Health Counsel 
4:58:03 PM Marian Blankenship, Director of Government Relations, Pacific Source 

Health Plans 
5:01:50 PM Doug Barber, Peace Health 
5:05:13 PM Chair Garrett 
5:05:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
5:05:15 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:05:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: Jackson Care Connect  
5:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 11: Columbia Pacific CCO 
 
5:05:47 PM HB 3510 - Public Hearing 
5:06:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon 
5:09:31 PM Chair Garrett 
5:09:33 PM {Exhibit} 13: Dustin Brighton, StubHub Inc. 
5:18:24 PM Chair Garrett 
5:18:29 PM Rep. Dembrow 
5:18:46 PM Brighton 
5:19:08 PM Chair Garrett 
5:19:19 PM Rep. Berger 
5:19:35 PM Chair Garrett 
5:19:38 PM Rep. Holvey 
5:19:41 PM Brighton 
5:20:02 PM Rep. Holvey 
5:20:21 PM Brighton 
5:20:42 PM Rep. Holvey 
5:20:55 PM Chair Garrett 
5:20:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: witness registration 
5:20:57 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:20:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: Steve DelBianco, NetChoice 
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5:20:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: Teri Dresler & Robyn Williams, Metro 
5:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: David Goodfriend, Sports Fan Coalition 
5:21:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: David Rosenfield, Oregon State Public Interest Research 

Group 
5:21:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: Kathy Walter, resident, Tualatin, Oregon  
5:21:03 PM {Exhibit} 20: Jim Davis, Oregon Consumer League 
5:21:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: Linda Sherry, Jack Gillis and John D. Breyault 
 
5:21:14 PM HB 3513 - Public Hearing 
5:21:24 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
5:22:02 PM Ellie Dundi, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
5:24:48 PM Chair Garrett 
5:24:52 PM Rep. Barnhart 
5:25:49 PM Dundi 
5:26:25 PM Chair Garrett 
5:26:26 PM Vice-Chair Hoyle 
5:27:15 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
5:27:40 PM Vice-Chair Hoyle 
5:27:48 PM Chair Garrett 
5:27:54 PM Rep. Barnhart 
5:27:58 PM Dundi 
5:29:07 PM Chair Garrett 
5:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 22: witness registration  
5:29:09 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: Daniel Meek, Oregon Progressive Party 
5:29:11 PM {Exhibit} 24: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union 
5:29:12 PM {Exhibit} 25: Sal Peralta, Secretary, Independent Party 
 
5:29:22 PM HB 2387 - Work Session 
5:29:23 PM {Exhibits} 26-39: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
5:30:36 PM Rep. Berger 
5:30:52 PM MOTION: VICE- CHAIR HOYLE MOVES HB 2387 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
5:30:55 PM Rep. Barnhart 
5:30:57 PM Chair Garrett 
5:31:06 PM Rep. Berger 
5:32:49 PM Chair Garrett 
5:32:52 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
5:34:16 PM Rep. Holvey 
5:35:59 PM Chair Garrett 
5:36:34 PM VOTE: 6-3-0 
5:36:35 PM AYES: BARNHART, BERGER, DEMBROW, HOYLE, HICKS, GARRETT 
5:36:36 PM NAYS: HOLVEY, JENSON, KENNEMER 
5:36:37 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
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5:36:37 PM {Exhibit} 40: Aaron Auer, Reviving Oregon’s Amazing Roots 
5:36:38 PM {Exhibit} 41: Opposition Petition 
5:36:40 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Garrett 
 
 

 
Exhibit Summary 
 

3:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3510, written testimony, Rep. Julie Parrish, 13 pp 
3:54:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3309, written testimony, Dr. Bud Pierce, 1 p 
4:01:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3309, written testimony, Jeff Heatherington, 1 p 
4:08:06 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3309, written testimony, Patty O'Sullivan, 2 pp 
4:22:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3309, written testimony, Patrick Curran, 2 pp 
4:25:16 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3309, written testimony, John Hummel, 1 p 
4:29:00 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3309, written testimony, Janet Meyer, 2 pp 
4:34:14 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3309, written testimony, Ken Sherman, 3 pp 
5:05:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3309, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
5:05:16 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3309, written testimony, Jackson Care Connect, 1 p 
5:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3309, written testimony, Columbia Pacific CCO, 1 p 
5:06:30 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3510, written testimony, Angela Martin, 2 pp 
5:09:33 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3510, written testimony, Dustin Brighton, 3 pp 
5:20:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3510, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
5:20:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3510, written testimony, Steve DelBianco, 2 pp 
5:20:59 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3510, written testimony, Teri Dresler & Robyn Williams, 1 

p 
5:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3510, written testimony, David Goodfriend, 2 pp 
5:21:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3510, written testimony, David Rosenfield, 1 p 
5:21:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3510, written testimony, Kathy Walter, 1 p 
5:21:03 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3510, written testimony, Jim Davis, 1 p 
5:21:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3510, written testimony, Linda Sherry, Jack Gillis and 

John D. Breyault, 2 pp 
5:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3513, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
5:29:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3513, written testimony, Daniel Meek, 3 pp 
5:29:11 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3513, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p  
5:29:12 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3513, information packet, Sal Peralta, 53 pp 
5:29:23 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2387, written testimony, Tom Bolz, 1 p 
5:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2387, written testimony, Lynda Countryman, 1 p 
5:29:25 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2387, written testimony, John Gomez, 1 p 
5:29:26 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2387, written testimony, Sue Haikkila, 1 p 
5:29:27 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2387, written testimony, Warren Kitchen, 1 p 
5:29:28 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2387, written testimony, Donna Pikl, 1 p 
5:29:29 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2387, written testimony, Bob Sowdon, 1 p 
5:29:30 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2387, written testimony, Janice Sowdon, 1 p 
5:29:31 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2387, written testimony, Mimi Stout, 1 p 
5:29:32 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2387, written testimony, Sam & Karen Villalobos, 1 p 
5:29:33 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2387, written testimony, Joann Wilson, 3 pp 
5:29:34 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2387, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
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5:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2387, written testimony, Kim Rowe, 2 pp 
5:29:36 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2387, written testimony, Sarah Z., 1 p 
5:36:37 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2387, information packet, Aaron Auer, 2 pp 
5:36:38 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2387, opposition petition, unknown, 3 pp 
 
 

 


